

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
ANDERSON DIVISION

IN RE: LANDAMERICA 1031 EXCHANGE)
SERVICES, INC. INTERNAL REVENUE)
SERVICE § 1031 TAX DEFERRED)
EXCHANGE LITIGATION)

Angela M. Arthur, as Trustee of the Arthur)
Declaration of Trust, dated December 29,)
1988, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

Suntrust Bank, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Case No.: MDL No. 2054

Southern District of California
C.A. No. 3:09-cv-00054

District of South Carolina
C.A. No.: 8:09-cv-0041

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTIONS TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED CONSOLIDATED
COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO FEDERAL
RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)2 FILED BY DEFENDANTS CHANDLER ,
EVANS, RAMOS AND JONES (Docket entry # 50-1), BY DEFENDANT ALLEN (Docket
entry # 56-1) AND BY DEFENDANT CONNOR (Docket entry # 48-1)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 1-13 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS AS TO DEFENDANTS | 4-13 |
| A. Theodore L. Chandler..... | 4 |
| B. Devon M. Jones | 4-6 |
| C. Ronald Ramos..... | 6-8 |
| D. Stephen Connor | 8-10 |
| E. G. William Evans | 10-11 |
| F. Brenton J. Allen..... | 11-13 |
| III. LEGAL STANDARD | 13 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 13-39 |
| A. CALIFORNIA STATUTORY AND FEDERAL DUE PROCESS STANDARDS FOR MINIMUM CONTACTS ARE SATISFIED FOR CALIFORNIA PLAINTIFFS | 14-21 |
| B. SOUTH CAROLINA STATUTORY AND FEDERAL DUE PROCESS STANDARDS FOR MINIMUM CONTACTS ARE SATISFIED FOR SOUTH CAROLINA PLAINTIFFS..... | 21-31 |
| C. CORPORATE OFFICERS WHO KNOW OF OR ACQUIESCE IN THE CONVERSION OF CLIENT FUNDS ARE PERSONALLY LIABLE..... | 31-36 |
| D. FIDUCIARY SHIELD ARGUMENTS ARE INAPPLICABLE FOR THESE DEFENDANTS..... | 36-38 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 38-39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <i>Cases</i> | <i>Page No(s)</i> |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Ado Finance, AG v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 711, 714-715 (D. Cal. 1996)..... | 38 |
| <i>Agarwal v. Johnson</i> , 81 Cal. App. 3d 513 (Cal. Ct. App. 1978)..... | 37 |
| <i>American Agr. Chemical Co. v. Barnes Co.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 73 (E.D. S.C. 1939) | 31 |
| <i>AT&T Companie Bruxelles Labert</i> , 94 F.ed 586, 588 (9 th Cir.1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007). | 14 |
| <i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 777, 782 n.4 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>Brown v. Geha-Werke GmbH</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 770 (D.S.C. 1999)..... | 14, 28 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 477, 85 L.Ed. 2d 528, 105 S. Ct. 2174 (1985)..... | 21, 26, 28, 33 |
| <i>Better Business Forms v. Davis</i> , 462 S.E. 2d, 832, 833 (1995). | 27 |
| <i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783, 79 L.Ed. 2d 804, 104 S. Ct. 1482 (1984)..... | 16, 31 |
| <i>Christian Science Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 259 F.3d at 217..... | 28, 33, 34 |
| <i>Columbia Briargate Co. v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 713 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. S.C. 1983) | 29 |
| <i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 45-46, 2 L. Ed. 2d 80, 78 S. Ct. 99 (1957) | 31 |
| <i>Harry Clayton Cook, Jr. v. The 1031 Exchange Corp. et al</i> , Not Reported in S.E. 2d, 29 VA.Cir. 302, 1992 WL 885015 (VA. Cir.Ct.) (1992) | 35 |
| <i>Core-Vent Corp. v. Nobel Indus. AB</i> , 11 F.3d 1482, 1485 (9 th Cir. 1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>Data Disc. Inc. b. Systems Technology Assn., Inc.</i> , 557 F. 2d 1280, 1285 (9 th Cir. 1977)..... | 14 |
| <i>Davis v. Metro Productions, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. Ariz. 1989) | 31 |
| <i>DeWitt v. Hutchins</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 743 (M.D. N.C. 2004) | 35 |
| <i>Dole Food Company Inc. v. Malcolm Watts et al</i> , 303 F. 3d 1104 (9 th Cir. 2002). | 14, 16, 20 |
| <i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut L.L.C.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D.S.C. 1999)..... | 30 |
| <i>Flynt Distrib. Co. v. Harvey</i> , 734 F.2d 1389, 1392 (9 th Cir. 1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Haisten v. Grass Valley Medical Reimbursement Fund, Ltd.</i> , 784 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. Cal. 1986)..... | 28 |

Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall 466 U.S. 408, 1984 U.S. LEXIS 68 (U.S., April 24, 1984, Decided) 26

In re Digitek Products Liab. Litig. v. Actavis, Inc., 2009 WL 1939170 (S.D.W.Va. 2009) 21

In re Educational testing Service Praxis Principles of Learning and Teaching: Grades 7-12 Litigation, 517 F. Supp. 2d 832 (E.D. LA 2007) 14

International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310, 316 (1945)..... 15, 18, 21

Kimbrel v. Neiman-Marcus, 665 f. 2d 480 (4th Cir. S.C. 1981) 30

Matsunoki Group, Inc. v. Timberwork Or., Inc., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37573 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2009) 16

Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League, 541 U.S. 125 (U.S. 2004) 36

Omni Capital Int’l Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd., 484 U.S. 97, 108 (1987)..... 21

Panavision Int’l L.P. v. Toebben, 141 F. 3d 1316, 1320 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 15, 20

Pittsburgh Terminal Corp. v. Mid Allegheny Corp., 831 F. 2d 522, 530 (4th Cir. W. Va. 1987). 27

Pritchard v. Whitelock, 95 Cal. App. 2d 144, 149 (Cal. Ct. App. 1949) 37

Rush v. Savchuk, 444 U.S. 320, 332 (1980) 134

Saft America, Inc. v. Plainview Batteries, Inc., et al., 659 S.E. 2d 39 (April 15, 2008) 36

Sinatra v. National Enquirer, Inc., 854 F. 2d 1191, 1199 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 19

Stan Lee Trading , Inc. v. Holtz, 649 F. Supp. 577, 581 (C.D. CA 1986). 35

Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft Corp., 751 F.2d 117, 120 (2d Cir. 1984) 14

World-Wide Volkswagen, 444 U.S. 286, 100 S.Ct. 559, 62 L.Ed. 2d 490 (1980) 18, 20, 34

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407 3

Internal Revenue Code §1031..... 14, 19

Code of Federal Regulations § 1.103(k)..... 14

South Carolina Code Annotated § 36-2-803 26

Treatises

E.S. Tsai, Annotation, *Liability of Corporate Directors or Officers for Negligence in Permitting Conversion of Property of Third Persons by Corporation*, 29 A.L.R. 660 (1970)..... 31
